# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Macromedia, Inc.	12/07/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Adobe Systems Incorporated	
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95110-2704	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12403269

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (858) 678-5070
Email: mas@fr.com
Correspondent Name: Brian Wacter

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07844-0729002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle Sympson

Total Attachments: 3

source=07844-0729002 Macromedia to Adobe#page1.tif source=07844-0729002 Macromedia to Adobe#page2.tif source=07844-0729002 Macromedia to Adobe#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022393 FRAME: 0804

500806733

T \$40.00

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS BY MACROMEDIA, INC. TO ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED

Effective this 1<sup>nl</sup> day of December, 2005, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Macromedia, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a business address at 601 Townsend Street, San Francisco, California 94103, ("Assignor") does hereby:

- (a) represent and warrant that Assignor is the sole owner of the patents and provisional and non-provisional patent applications listed on the Attachment ("Patents and Applications");
- (b) assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, a Delaware corporation having a business address at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California 95110-2704 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries, to:
  - (i) any and all inventions described in each Patent or Application listed on the Attachment (the "Inventions");
  - (ii) said Patents and Applications;
  - (iii) any patent which may be granted therefor;
  - (iv) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s),
  - (v) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
  - (vi) any patent applications or patents which may claim priority of any of said Patents and Applications (including but not limited to any and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and all other rights, together with all priority rights, under any existing or future international patent conventions, unions, agreements, acts or treaties); and
  - (vii) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (ii) through (vi)
- agree, upon request by and at the expense of Assignee (or its successors, assigns or legal representatives), to: (i) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and any other papers; (ii) testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; (iii) take any action; and (iv) otherwise fully cooperate with Assignee; in connection with perfecting Assignee's title, or securing, maintaining and enforcing Assignee's rights, under this assignment; and
- (d) represent, warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement inconsistent with the rights and property herein conveyed to Assignee has been made or shall be made by Assignor.

540939 v2/HN

1

Assignor hereby requests the issuance of said patents to Assignee for the sole use and behalf of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Macromedia, Inc. ("Assignor")

Date:	12/7/2005	By: Karen O.
	and the second s	Karen O Cattle

STATE OF California & COUNTY OF Sante Cleans

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 1 day of security 2005, personally appeared known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]



Notary or Consular Officer

Vice President and Secretary

Cuety	and Method for Storing Data Kuwamoto, Bauer, Pending
US 09/991,766 11/23/2001 Syste	i and Method for Storing Data   Numerinoto, Dador,
I I LARRO	ated with a File Sundermeyer
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	NICE WILLIAM TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROP

RECORDED: 03/13/2009 REEL: 022393 FRAME: 0807